

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AARP, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

2:05-cv-00509-AB

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK L. MEEHAN
United States Attorney

OF COUNSEL:

PEGGY R. MASTROIANNI
Associate Legal Counsel

THOMAS J. SCHLAGETER
Assistant Legal Counsel

JAMES G. ALLISON
Senior Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
1801 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4661

JOAN GARNER
Assistant U.S. Attorney

HENRY A. AZAR, JR.
GILLIAN FLORY
JACQUELINE E. COLEMAN
Attorneys
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883, Rm. 7326
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4505 phone
(202) 616-8202 fax
gillian.flory@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Employer-Provided Retiree Health Benefits	4
B. The <i>Erie County</i> Decision	5
C. The EEOC’s Adoption of <i>Erie County</i> and Its Aftermath	7
D. Recission and Study of <i>Erie County</i> Enforcement Policy	10
E. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Retiree Health Benefits	12
F. Summary of Comments	14
G. Final Rule Approved by the Commission	16
H. Additional Steps Before Implementation of the Final Rule	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	19
A. The EEOC Is Authorized by Statute To Establish Exemptions to the ADEA.	19
1. The Language of Section 9 Is Clear and Should Be Given Effect by the Court.	20
2. The Legislative History of the ADEA Supports Giving “Exemption” Its Ordinary Meaning in Section 9.	22
3. The EEOC’s Interpretation of Its Exemption Authority Is Entitled to Deference.	23
4. The EEOC’s Proposed Exemption Satisfies the Requirements of 29 C.F.R. § 1627.15.	24
5. Section 9 Is a Lawful Delegation of Authority.	25

B.	The EEOC's Decision to Exempt from the ADEA the Practice of Coordinating Employer-Sponsored Retiree Health Benefits with Medicare Eligibility Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious	27
1.	The EEOC Reasonably Concluded That <i>Erie County</i> Created a Disincentive to Providing Retiree Health Benefits	28
2.	The EEOC Reasonably Concluded That the Equal Benefit or Equal Cost Rule Was Unworkable in Practice	30
a)	The Equal Cost Test	31
b)	The Equal Benefit Test	33
3.	The EEOC Considered All Relevant Factors	35
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	40
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR DENYING PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	43
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	40, 41
<i>Allegheny County Prison Employees Independent Union v. County of Allegheny</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2004)	18
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	28
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	19
<i>Bonneville International Corp. v. Peters</i> , 347 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 20, 24
<i>City of St. Louis v. Department of Transportation</i> , 936 F.2d 1528 (8th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Board</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003)	20, 22
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)	40, 42
<i>EEOC v. Seafarers International Union</i> , 394 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Erie County Retirees Association v. County of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n. v. County of Erie</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	5
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	6
<i>Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	29
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	28

<i>Milk Industries v. Glickman</i> , 967 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1997)	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988)	26
<i>Motor Vehicles Mrs. Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 27 (1983)	28, 38
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	26
<i>New York Central Security Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	26, 27
<i>Oburn v. Shapp</i> , 521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Risteen v. Youth for Understanding, Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	41
<i>Rite Aid of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Industrial Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>South Camden Citizens in Action v. New Jersey Department of Env't'l Protection</i> , 274 F.3d 771 (3d Cir. 1971)	43
<i>Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Tavarez v. Klingensmith</i> , 372 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	20
<i>United Steel Workers v. Fort Pitt Steel Casting</i> , 598 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir.1979)	41
<i>Velis v. Kardanis</i> , 949 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Whelan v. Colgan</i> , 602 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1979)	41
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26

<i>Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	27
5 U.S.C. § 809	4
29 U.S.C. § 621	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(i)	6
29 U.S.C. § 623(l)(2)(D)	32
29 U.S.C. § 623(l)(2)(E)	32
29 U.S.C. § 626	8
29 U.S.C. § 628	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 630(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395c	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(h)	34
Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978 (1990)	3

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(e)	31, 33
29 C.F.R. §1627.15	24, 25
43 Fed. Reg. 19,807 (May 9, 1978)	3
43 Fed. Reg. 28,967 (June 30, 1978)	17
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	17
68 Fed. Reg. 41,542 (July 14, 2003)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

113 Cong. Rec. 34738 (Dec. 4, 1967)	22
113 Cong. Rec. 31248 (Nov. 6, 1967)	22, 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	20
Concise Oxford English Dictionary (2004)	20
Const., Art. 1 § 1	26
H.R. No. 805, 90th Cong., 1st sess. (1967), reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2213	22, 24
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)	20
